

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5816 OF 2023

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

YELLAPPA BARAMAPPA HOSMANI & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

AND

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (C) No. 8356/2026

O R D E R

1. I.A. No. 130954/2026 for withdrawal of application for intervention (IA No. 138107/2025) in respect of applicant nos. 7 & 8 only (namely Dynaneshwar H.Kallolli and Sudhakar Mylakeri) is allowed.

2. The appellants have challenged the present appeal against the judgment and order dated 18.06.2021 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru in Writ Petition No. 10222 of 2019 (S-KAT) titled "*Yellappa Baramappa Hosmani & Ors. vs. State of Karnataka & Anr.*".

3. In view of dismissal of SLP (C)Dy. No. 32583/2024 titled "*The State of Karnataka & Ors. vs. Rajesab (Rajesab D. Dalawai)*", the present appeal stands dismissed.
4. However, the question of law is left open.
5. Pending application(s)alongwith I.A. No. 138107/2025 shall stand disposed of.

SLP(C) No. 8356/2026

1. In view of dismissal of C.A.No. 5816/2023, we do not find any reason to grant Special Leave to Appeal.
2. As such, the present Special Leave Petition.
3. However, the question of law is left open.

.....J.  
(SANJAY KAROL)

.....J.  
(NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH)

NEW DELHI;  
MAY 14, 2026

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.5816/2023

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

YELLAPPA BARAMAPPA HOSMANI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 124901/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 138107/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION AND IA No. 130954/2026 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE/APPLICATION)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8356/2026 (IV-A)

Date : 14-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Sanchit Garga, AOR

Mr. Prateek K Chadha, A.A.G.  
Mr. Naveen Sharma, AOR  
Mrs. Swati Bhushan Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S.k. Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sreekar Aechuri, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Aniket Chauhan, Adv.  
Ms. Payal Gola, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. Anil C Nishani, Adv.  
Mr. J K Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna M Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Kushal U, Adv.  
Ms. Deepti Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Naline Ranjan, Adv.  
M/s Krishna & Nishani Law Chambers, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu Prakash, AOR  
Ms. Anisha Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Akshay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Arpit Yadav, Adv.

**Mr. Harisha S.R., AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1. I.A. No. 130954/2026 for withdrawal of application for intervention (IA No. 138107/2025) in respect of applicant nos. 7 & 8 only (namely Dynaneshwar H.Kallolli and Sudhakar Mylakeri) is allowed.**
- 2. C.A.No.5816/2023 and SLP(C) No. 8356/2026 are dismissed in terms of signed order.**
- 3. Pending application(s)alongwith I.A. No. 138107/2025 shall stand disposed of.**

**(RAJNI MUKHI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS**

**(ANU BHALLA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)**

**(Signed order is placed on the file)**